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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION OF THURSTAN COLLEGE -
COLOMBO 03.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial position of Junior Old Boys® Union of Thurstan College as at 31
March 2021 and the Income and Expenditure Aceount for the year then ended, read together with
notes to the financial statement thereto.

Committee Member’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Committee Members are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these
financial statements in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards. This responsibility
includes: designing, implementing & maintaining a sound adequate system of internal control relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from any material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies,
and making accounting estimates that are responsible in the circumstances.

Scope of Audit and Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Sri Lanka Auditing Standards, which require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the said financial statements are
free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the said financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by the Committee members, evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements, and determining whether the said financial statements are prepared and
presented in accordance with the relevant Sri Lanka Accounting Standards.

We have obtained the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purposes of our audit, including the committee representations provided for
certain transactions due to the nature of such transactions. We therefore believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, so far as appears from our examination, the Union maintained proper books of
accounts for the year ended 31* March 2021, and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us, the said Balance Sheet and related Statement of Financial Activities and
notes thereto, which are in agreement with the said books and have been prepared and presented in
accordance with the relevant Sri Lanka Accounting Statndards and give a true and fair view of the
Union's State of Affairs as at 31% March 2021 and its Surplus for the year then ended.
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THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

Notes
ASSETS
Non Current Assets
Property Plant & Equipment
Current Assets
Stocks 01
Receivable Account 02
Cash and Cash Equivalents 03

Total Assets

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Funded By

Balance as at 01st of April 2020

Prior year adjusments

Add : Excess of Expenditure over Income

Current Liabilities
Accrued Expenses 04
Suspense A/C - Unidentified Bank Deposits

Total Equity & Liabilities

2021 2020

28,704.00 28,704.00
1,471,573.00 ,850,073.00
2,083,097.02 1,720,058.16

3,583,374.02

3,598,835.16

3,583,374.02

3,598,835.16

3,491,683.16

(26,041.14)

2,743,506.07
(20,000.00)
768,177.09

3,465,642.02 3,491,683.16
70,732.00 60,152.00
47,000.00 47,000.00
117,732.00 107,152.00
3,583,374.02 3,598,835.16

The Honorable Committee is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements.

Name

Hon. Senior Vice President :- Mr.Harsha Ubayasekara

Hon. Secretary :- Mr.Namal Fernando

Hon. Treasurer:- Mr.Gayan Amarasinghe

Date :- _p\q‘
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THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCII 2021

Notes 2021 2020
Direct Income 05 114,708.86 173,998.09
Income on project Activitics
Carrier Guidance Seminar 06.1 - (25,000.00)
Six A Side Cricket Tournament 06.2 - (147,985.00)
Unity Block 06.3 - 1,120,598.00
Robetics Workshop 06.4 - (2,700.00)
- 944,913.00

Total Income 114,708.86 1,118,911.09
Less: Expenses
Donations 07 112,750.00 139,675.00
Audit Fees 25,000.00 25,000.00
Printing & Stationeries - 690.00
Bank Charges 3,000.00 3,750.00
Auditorium Maintenance - 43,700.00
Personal Dev. Programme 40,000.00
Banners - 2,414.00
Childrens Day - 29,536.00
Rugby Carnival 2019 - 30,000.00
SGM Expenses - 35,969.00

140,750.00 350,734.00
Excess of Income / (Expenditure over Income) (26,041.14) 768,177.09
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THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021

Stocks

Special T- Shirt
Committee T-shirt 2013
Committee T-shirt 2014
Caps

Receivable Account
Project Receivable
Project Receivable
Project Receivable
Project Receivable
Project Receivable
Project Receivable

06 No's

08 No's

02 No's

87 No's
2013/2014 Schedule 01
201472015 Schedule 02
201572016 Schedule 03
2016/2017 Schedule 04
2017/2018 Schedule 05
2019/2020 Schedule 06

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Fixed Deposit 01 - Sampath 2009 6561 2401
Fixed Deposit 02 - Sampath 2009 6579 2168
Fixed Deposit 03 - Sampath 2009 6619 3876

Cash at Bank - Sampath Bank Current Account - 000960000277
Cash at Bank - Sampath Bank Savings Account - 100960930635

JOU Balance

04 Accrued Expenses

Printing & Stationery
Audit Fees
Carrier Guidance

Thurstan college Prefect Guild — Payable

Expenses of Inspiration 2013

Unity Block

04

2021 2020
2,520.00 2,520.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
1,784.00 1,784.00

17,400.00 17,400.00
28,704.00 28,704.00
329,573.00 329,573.00
30,000.00 30,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
196,500.00 196,500.00
896,500.00 1,275,000.00
1,471,573.00 1,850,073.00
523,397.27 483,808.23
309,246.21 294,049.37
675,241.85 624,971.09
25,000.00 25,000.00
537,611.69 190,629.47
12,600.00 101,600.00
2,083,097.02 1,720,058.16
2,035.00 2,035.00
50,000.00 25,000.00
4,197.00 4,197.00
13,250.00 13,250.00
1,250.00 1,250.00

- 14,420.00
70,732.00 60,152.00
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THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021

05 Direct Income
Membership Fees
Special Donation
Interest on Savings
FD Interest

06 Income on project Activities

06.1 Carrier Guidance Seminar
Income - Sponsorships
Less : Expenses

06.2 Six A Side Cricket Tournament
Income Team Registrations
Banner/Sponsorship & Commitments

Less : Expenses

06.3 Unity Block
Income Committee Ticket

Gate Ticket
Sponsorship - Suzuki
Committee Commitment
Tents

Less : Expenses

06.4 Robetics Workshop
Income
Less : Expenses

07 Donations

Children Park Repair

Cleaning Programme
Main Hall Expenses

05

2021

1,000.00

8,652.22
105,056.64

2020

12,000.00
25,000.00
5,595.52
131,402.57

114,708.86

173,998.09

(25,000.00)

(25,000.00)

75,500.00
25,000.00

100,500.00
(248,485.00)

(147,985.00)

257,000.00
124,800.00
100,000.00
1,344,500.00
82,500.00
1,908,800.00

(788,202.00)

1,120,598.00 |

6,560.00
(9,260.00)

(2,700.00)

112,750.00

13,175.00
126,500.00

112,750.00

139,675.00
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THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION
SHEDULES FOR THE NOTE 02

as at as at
31.03.2021 31.03.2020
Schedule 01
Receivables 2013/2014
Six A Side 10,000.00 10,000.00
Car Wash 33,500.00 33,500.00
Back to School 253,000.00 253,000.00
Unsettled IOU Balances 33,073.00 33,073.00
329,573.00 329,573.00
Schedule 02
Receivables 2014/2015
Six A Side 2,000.00 2,000.00
Car Wash 12,000.00 12,000.00
Paduru Party 16,000.00 16,000.00
30,000.00 30,000.00
Schedule 03
Receivables 2015/2016
Six A Side 1,000.00 1,000.00
Car Wash 6,000.00 6,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
Schedule 04
Receivables 2016/2017
Car Wash 9,000.00 9,000.00
Carrier Guidance 1,000.00 1,000.00
Susara 2,000.00 2,000.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
Schedule 05
Receivables 2017/2018
Committee T-Shirt 2017/2018 13,000.00 13,000.00
Dinner Dance 150,500.00 150,500.00
Six A Side 33,000.00 33,000.00
Unity Block - -
196,500.00 196,500.00
Schedule 06
Receivables 2019/2020
Unity Block 896,500.00 1,242,500.00
896,500.00 1,242,500.00
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