### THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION

Colombo 03.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

RKLS Associates, Chartered Accountants, 623/25A, Rajagiriya Gardens, Rajagiriya, Sri Lanka.





### RICLS Associates (Chartered Accountants)

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION OF THURSTAN COLLEGE -COLOMBO 03.

#### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial position of Junior Old Boys' Union of Thurstan College as at 31st March 2021 and the Income and Expenditure Account for the year then ended, read together with notes to the financial statement thereto.

#### Committee Member's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Committee Members are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing & maintaining a sound adequate system of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from any material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies, and making accounting estimates that are responsible in the circumstances.

#### Scope of Audit and Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Sri Lanka Auditing Standards, which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the said financial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the said financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the Committee members, evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements, and determining whether the said financial statements are prepared and presented in accordance with the relevant Sri Lanka Accounting Standards.

We have obtained the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit, including the committee representations provided for certain transactions due to the nature of such transactions. We therefore believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

#### **OPINION**

In our opinion, so far as appears from our examination, the Union maintained proper books of accounts for the year ended 31st March 2021, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said Balance Sheet and related Statement of Financial Activities and notes thereto, which are in agreement with the said books and have been prepared and presented in accordance with the relevant Sri Lanka Accounting Statndards and give a true and fair view of the Union's State of Affairs as at 31st March 2021 and its Surplus for the year then ended.

**RKLS Associates** Chartered Accountants 29th September 2022

COLONBO

01

## THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31st MARCH 2021

	Notes	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
ASSETS Non Current Assets Property Plant & Equipment		<del></del>	<u>-</u>
Current Assets Stocks Receivable Account Cash and Cash Equivalents  Total Assets	01 02 03	28,704.00 1,471,573.00 2,083,097.02 3,583,374.02 3,583,374.02	28,704.00 1,850,073.00 1,720,058.16 3,598,835.16 3,598,835.16
EQUITY & LIABILITIES Funded By Balance as at 01st of April 2020 Prior year adjusments Add: Excess of Expenditure over Income		3,491,683.16 - (26,041.14) 3,465,642.02	2,743,506.07 (20,000.00) 768,177.09 3,491,683.16
Current Liabilities Accrued Expenses Suspense A/C - Unidentified Bank Deposits	04	70,732.00 47,000.00 117,732.00	60,152.00 47,000.00 107,152.00
Total Equity & Liabilities		3,583,374.02	3,598,835.16

The Honorable Committee is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements.

	Name	Signature
Hon. Senior Vice President :-	Mr.Harsha Ubayasekara	
Hon. Secretary:-	Mr.Namal Fernando	
Hon. Treasurer:-	Mr.Gayan Amarasinghe	GDV 1
Date :- 29 09 2022	•	



# THURSTAN COLLEGE JUNIOR OLD BOYS' UNION STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

	Notes	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Direct Income	05	114,708.86	173,998.09
Income on project Activities			(25,000,00)
Carrier Guidance Seminar	06.1	·	(25,000.00)
Six A Side Cricket Tournament	06.2	-	(147,985.00)
Unity Block	06.3	•	1,120,598.00
Robetics Workshop	06.4		(2,700.00)
		111 700 06	944,913.00
Total Income		114,708.86	1,118,911.09
Less: Expenses			
Donations	07	112,750.00	139,675.00
Audit Fees		25,000.00	25,000.00
Printing & Stationeries		· <del>-</del>	690.00
Bank Charges		3,000.00	3,750.00
Auditorium Maintenance		-	43,700.00
Personal Dev. Programme			40,000.00
Banners		-	2,414.00
Childrens Day		-	29,536.00
Rugby Carnival 2019		-	30,000.00
SGM Expenses		-	35,969.00
DOM Expenses		140,750.00	350,734.00
Excess of Income / (Expenditure over Inco	ome)	(26,041.14)	768,177.09



			<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
01 Stocks				
Special T- Shirt	06 N	lo's	2,520.00	2,520.00
Committee T-shirt 2013	08 1	lo's	7,000.00	7,000.00
Committee T-shirt 2014	02 N	lo's	1,784.00	1,784.00
Caps	87 N	lo's	17,400.00	17,400.00
			28,704.00	28,704.00
02 Receivable Account				
Project Receivable	2013/2014	Schedule 01	329,573.00	329,573.00
Project Receivable	2014/2015	Schedule 02	30,000.00	30,000.00
Project Receivable	2015/2016	Schedule 03	7,000.00	7,000.00
Project Receivable	2016/2017	Schedule 04	12,000.00	12,000.00
Project Receivable	2017/2018	Schedule 05	196,500.00	196,500.00
Project Receivable	2019/2020	Schedule 06	896,500.00	1,275,000.00
			1,471,573.00	1,850,073.00
03 Cash and Cash Equiv				
Fixed Deposit 01 - Sam	path 2009 6561	2401	523,397.27	483,808.23
Fixed Deposit 02 - Sam	path 2009 6579	2168	309,246.21	294,049.37
Fixed Deposit 03 - San	path 2009 6619	3876	675,241.85	624,971.09
		Account - 000960000277	25,000.00	25,000.00
Cash at Bank - Sampat	h Bank Savings .	Account - 100960930635	537,611.69	190,629.47
IOU Balance			12,600.00	101,600.00
			2,083,097.02	1,720,058.16
04 Accrued Expenses				
Drinting & Ctation			2,035.00	2,035.00
Printing & Stationery			50,000.00	25,000.00
Audit Fees			4,197.00	4,197.00
Carrier Guidance	ot Guild Dayah	la	13,250.00	13,250.00
Thurstan college Prefe Expenses of Inspiration		10	1,250.00	1,250.00
Unity Block	12015		-	14,420.00
Office Block			70,732.00	60,152.00
			70,702,00	



			<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<u>05</u>	Direct Income Membership Fees Special Donation Interest on Savings FD Interest		1,000.00 - 8,652.22 	12,000.00 25,000.00 5,595.52 131,402.57 173,998.09
<u>06</u>	Income on project Act	<u>ivities</u>		
	06.1 <u>Carrier Guidance</u> Income - Sponsors Less : Expenses		<u>-</u>	(25,000.00) (25,000.00)
	06.2 <u>Six A Side Cricket</u> Income	Tournament Team Registrations Banner/Sponsorship & Commitments	- -	75,500.00 25,000.00 100,500.00
	Less : Expenses		<u>-</u>	(248,485.00) (147,985.00)
	06.3 <u>Unity Block</u> Income	Committee Ticket Gate Ticket Sponsorship - Suzuki Committee Commitment Tents	- - - - -	257,000.00 124,800.00 100,000.00 1,344,500.00 82,500.00
	Less: Expenses			(788,202.00) 1,120,598.00
	06.4 <u>Robetics Workshop</u> Income Less: Expenses	2	-	6,560.00 (9,260.00) (2,700.00)
<u>07</u>	<u>Donations</u> Children Park Repair Cleaning Programme Main Hall Expenses		112,750.00	13,175.00 126,500.00 139,675.00





	as at	as at
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Schedule 01		
Receivables 2013/2014		
Six A Side	10,000.00	10,000.00
Car Wash	33,500.00	33,500.00
Back to School	253,000.00	253,000.00
Unsettled IOU Balances	33,073.00	33,073.00
	329,573.00	329,573.00
Schedule 02 Receivables 2014/2015		
Six A Side	2,000.00	2,000.00
Car Wash	12,000.00	12,000.00
Paduru Party	16,000.00	16,000.00
	30,000.00	30,000.00
Schedule 03 Receivables 2015/2016		
	1 000 00	1 000 00
Six A Side Car Wash	1,000.00 6,000.00	1,000.00 6,000.00
Car wasii	7,000.00	7,000.00
Schedule 04 Receivables 2016/2017		
Car Wash	9,000.00	9,000.00
Carrier Guidance	1,000.00	1,000.00
Susara	2,000.00	2,000.00
	12,000.00	12,000.00
Schedule 05 Receivables 2017/2018		
T 01 1 2017/0019	13,000.00	13,000.00
Committee T-Shirt 2017/2018 Dinner Dance	150,500.00	150,500.00
Six A Side	33,000.00	33,000.00
Unity Block		
	196,500.00	196,500.00
Schedule 06		
Receivables 2019/2020		
Unity Block	896,500.00	1,242,500.00
•	896,500.00	1,242,500.00
0	5 %	SSOCIATA
0	Mr. Janes	TES .
	(4) Char	tored unitants
	(M) Vara	untants 🖈
		No. 12 O
	COL	OMBO

